

0d7

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 3 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief/Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 78,693

SHARON ZUCKERMAN,

Petitioner,

vs.

**JACK ALTER, individually and
as trustee,**

Respondent.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**PODHURST, ORSECK, JOSEFSBERG,
EATON, MEADOW, OLIN & PERWIN, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800**

Attorneys for Respondent

**By: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
A. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MS. KAHN'S TRUST ACCOUNT AT 1ST NATION-WIDE BANK WAS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THAT ITS ASSETS THEREFORE BELONG, NOT TO THE DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY OF THE TRUST ACCOUNT, BUT TO THE RESIDUARY BENEFICIARIES OF HER ESTATE.	
B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MS. KAHN'S TRUST ACCOUNT AT NORSTAR BROKERAGE CORP, WAS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THAT ITS ASSETS THEREFORE BELONG, NOT TO THE DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY OF THE TRUST ACCOUNT, BUT TO THE RESIDUARY BENEFICIARIES OF HER ESTATE.	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
IV. ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE A	16
1. The absence of a claim in the petition	16
2. The absence of the trust agreement from the record	18
3. The substantive validity of the trust account	20
ISSUE B	25
1. A general overview	25
2. The Florida law	32
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Abbale v. Lopez</i> , 511 So.2d 340 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	22
<i>Alter v. Zuckerman</i> , 585 So.2d 303 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).	10, 43
<i>Arky, Freed Steam, Watson, Greer, Weaver & Harris v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.</i> , 531 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1988)	17
<i>Arnold v. Shumpert</i> , 217 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1968)	46
<i>Bacon v. Marden</i> , 518 So.2d 925 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	47, 48
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 128 Fla. 645, 175 So. 713 (1937)	14
<i>Baring Industries, Inc. v. Rayglo, Inc.</i> , 303 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1974)	17
<i>Briscoe v. Florida National Bank of Miami</i> , 394 So.2d 492 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	15
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	46, 47
<i>Castellano v. Cosgrove</i> , 280 So.2d 676 (Fla. 1973)	22, 39
<i>Cortina v. Cortina</i> , 98 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1957)	17
<i>Deerfield Beach Bank v. Mager</i> , 140 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962)	25

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Designer's Tile International Cop. v. Capitol C Corp.</i> , 499 So.2d 4 (Fla. 3rd DCA), review denied, 508 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1987)	17
<i>Dessar v. Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass'n</i> , 353 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1965)	29
<i>Dysart v. Hunt</i> , 383 So.2d 259 (Fla. 3rd DCA), review denied, 392 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1980)	17
<i>In re Estate of Craft</i> , 320 So.2d 874 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975), cert. denied, 336 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1976)	49
<i>In re Estate of Herron</i> , 237 So.2d 563 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	37
<i>In re Estate of Pearce</i> , 481 So.2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985), review denied, 491 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1986)	48
<i>Farkas v. Williams</i> , 5 Ill.2d 417, 125 N.E.2d 600 (1955)	29
<i>First Mortgage Corp. of Stuart v. DeGive</i> , 177 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1965)	25
<i>First National Bank of Tampa v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n of Tampa</i> , 196 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967)	22
<i>Florida National Bank of Palm Beach County v. Genova</i> , 460 So.2d 895 (Fla, 1984)	38
<i>Fraser v. Lewis</i> , 187 So.2d 684 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)	49

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Girard Trust Co. v. Tampashores Development Co.,</i> 95 Fla. 1010, 117 So. 786 (1928)	47
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 100 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1956), <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i> 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958)	33
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez,</i> 444 So.2d 35 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983), <i>review denied,</i> 451 So.2d 848 (Fla. 1984)	17
<i>Hurricane Boats, Inc. v. Certified Industrial Fabricators,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 246 So.2d 174 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1971)	25
<i>Kearney v. Unibay Co., Inc.,</i> 466 So.2d 271 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	22
<i>Kent v. Katz,</i> 528 So.2d 422 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	42
<i>Knauer v. Barnett,</i> 360 So.2d 399 (Fla. 1978)	14
<i>Kuehne & Nagel, Inc. v. Lewis Marine Supply, Inc.,</i> 365 So.2d 204 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	17
<i>Lane v. Palmer First National Bank & Trust Co. of Sarasota,</i> 213 So.2d 301 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1968)	35-36
<i>Lewis v. Hanson,</i> 36 Del.Ch. 235, 128 A.2d 819 (1957)	33
<i>Litsey v. First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n of Tampa,</i> 243 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1971)	22, 37
<i>Martin v. E. A. McCabe & Co.,</i> 113 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1959)	25

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Massachusetts Bonding & Insurance Co. v. Bryant</i> , 175 So.2d 88 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 189 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1966)	8
<i>Matthews v. Hines</i> , 444 F. Supp. 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1978).	14
<i>Meigs v. Lear</i> , 191 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	17
<i>Meigs v. Lear</i> , 210 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 218 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1968)	20
<i>In re Mims</i> , 33 B.R. 95 (M.D. Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	20
<i>National Shawmut Bank of Boston v. Joy</i> , 315 Mass. 457, 53 N.E.2d 113 (1944)	29
<i>Robbins v. Hunyady</i> , 498 So.2d 955 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 500 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1986)	14
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 286 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1961)	29
<i>Rosen v. Rosen</i> , 167 So.2d 70 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	49
<i>Sanchez v. Sanchez de Davila</i> , 547 So.2d 943 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 554 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1989)	22
<i>Seinfeld v. Commercial Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 405 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	25

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Serpa v. North Ridge Bank.</i> 547 So.2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	22
<i>Seymour v. Seymour,</i> 85 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1956)	21
<i>Smith v. Silberman,</i> 557 So.2d 78 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	15
<i>Sparkman v. McClure,</i> 498 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1986)	46
<i>State v. Zimmerman.</i> 370 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 1979)	46
<i>Troup v. Bird.</i> 53 So.2d 717 (Fla. 1951)	8
<i>Wassil v. Gilmour,</i> 465 So.2d 566 (Ha. 3rd DCA 1985)	17
<i>Williams v. Collier.</i> 120 Fla. 248. 158 So. 815. 162 So. 868 (1935)	32
<i>Wills v. Sears. Roebuck & Co.,</i> 351 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	19

AUTHORITIES

Section 90.602, Fla. Stat. (1987)	14
Section 658.58, Fla. Stat. (1981)	22. 23
Section 658.58, Fla. Stat. (1989)	22
Section 689.075, Fla. Stat. (various)	passim
Ch. 69-192, Laws of Fla.	38. 39

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Ch. 69-1747, Laws of Fla.	39
Ch. 71-126, Laws of Fla.	39
Ch. 73-333, Laws of Fla.	39
Ch. 74-78, Laws of Fla.	40
Ch. 75-74, Laws of Fla.	40
Rule 1.190(b), Fla. R. Civ. P.	17
Rule 1.510, Fla. R. Civ. P.	17
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957), §56	passim
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957), §57	passim
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957), §58	26
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Property:	
Donative Transfers (Tentative Draft No. 12), §32.4	31
Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> , §602.1 (2nd Ed. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Scott on Trusts</i> , Vol. 1A, §57.2, pp. 139-40, 148 (1987 Ed.)	29, 34
49 Fla. Jur.2d, <i>Statutes</i> , §192	47
Scott, <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 695 (1959)	34
